
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Young People Select Committee

Date and Time Tuesday 30th January 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS  
(Pages 13 - 168)

To receive a report regarding the consideration of a request to exercise 
call-in powers in relation to a decision of the Executive Lead Member for 
Children’s Services.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

15th January, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Ray Bolton

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

p Councillor Jackie Branson
p Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p Councillor Fran Carpenter
p Councillor Steve Forster
p Councillor Marge Harvey
p Councillor Wayne Irish
p Councillor Gavin James
p Councillor Kirsty Locke

p Councillor Kirsty Locke
p Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
p Councillor Neville Penman
p Councillor Jackie Porter
p Councillor Robert Taylor
p Councillor Malcolm Wade
p Councillor Michael Westbrook

Co-opted Members:
p Ian Brewerton, Secondary School Parent Governor Representative
p Jane Longman, Special School Parent Governor Representative
VACANT, Primary School Parent Governor Representative
VACANT, Church of England Schools Representative
VACANT Roman Catholic Schools Representative

In attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:
p Councillor Peter Edgar – Executive Member for Education
p Councillor Keith Mans – Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services
p Rob Sanders, Deputy Director of Education, Church of England 

33.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cllr Jackie Porter declared a non-pecuniary interest in Items 6 and 9, as she is 
the Chair of a Pre-School that receives special educational needs funding, and in 
Item 8, as she is a Chairman of Trustees in one of the organisations receiving 
funding for overnight respite services.

Cllr Robert Taylor declared a pecuniary interest in Item 8, as he is a paid part-
time employee of Sebastian’s Action Trust, who received funding for providing 
an overnight respite pilot.

Cllr Malcolm Wade made a non-pecuniary interest, as he is a Trustee of an 
organisation that has previously received a grant from Children’s Services.

Cllr Peter Edgar, the Executive Member for Education, who has a standing 
invitation to attend and speak to the Committee, noted a non- pecuniary interest, 
which is that he is a lifelong member of the National Association of Head 
Teachers.

35.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee received two deputations on Item 8 ‘Proposal to close overnight 
residential respite homes for children with disabilities as the County Council 
moves towards a wider range of overnight respite services‘.

Ms Gail Bedding, Chief Executive of the Hampshire Parent Carer Network, made 
a deputation requesting that the County Council pause making a decision on 
closing the overnight residential respite homes until the alternative options had 
been outlined to parents and carers.

Ms Marie-Louise Johnson made a deputation asking members to consider the 
equalities impact on children with disabilities when considering the report, and 
requested that the recommendations be reconsidered. 

37.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting.

38.  REVENUE BUDGET FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2018/19 

The Director of Children’s Services and a representative of the Director of 
Corporate Resources attended before the Committee in order to present the 
revenue budget for Children’s Services for 2018/19 (see report and presentation, 
Item 6 in the Minute Book).

The presentation outlined the overall County Council financial position. The local 
government grant settlement announced in 2016 provided provisional figures for 
authorities for the following three financial years, including 2018/19, to aid 

Page 4



financial planning, and the settlement for 2018/19 was mostly unchanged 
compared to the forecast position. Since this time, however, a pay offer had 
been made for local government workers of 2% per annum, and changes to the 
lower pay grades to reflect the move to the National Living Wage. This element 
was not costed in the finance settlement, and therefore consideration would 
need to be given as to how to meet this ongoing cost pressure.

There would be a significant draw down from the Grant Equalisation Reserve in 
2018/19 in order to support the savings required as part of Transformation to 
2019. In a change from previous years, the Government 
[...]
e Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 
work programme (see Item 10 in the Minute Book).

Page 11



The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting of the 2017/18 calendar of 
meetings for the Select Committee, and the topics considered to date would be 
summarised in an annual report to Full Council in the summer. The Chairman 
invited Members to contribute items for consideration for the 2018/19 work 
programme. To aid this, Members would have the slides from the ‘Introduction to 
Children’s Services’ item considered in Summer 2017 recirculated for 
information.

At the meeting, the following items were suggested:
 Cllr Oppenheimer asked for an item on school attainment, with a specific 

focus on ‘requires improvement‘ schools; although it would be important 
not to duplicate the work of the Education Advisory Panel in considering 
this matter.

 Cllr Porter wished to invite other organisations and contributors to speak 
to meetings.

 Cllr Branson asked for an item on mental health in schools.
 Cllr Westbrook raised Home to School Transport, which was already 

highlighted on the work programme.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed.
 

Chairman, 30 January 2018

Page 12



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee

Date: 30 January 2018

Title: Proposals to close two overnight residential respite homes for 
children with disabilities as the County Council moves towards 
a wider range of overnight respite services - Consideration of 
Request to Exercise Call-in Powers

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance

Contact name:  Barbara Beardwell – Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer

Tel:   01962 845157 Email:  Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1. That Members of the Children and Young People Select (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Committee (C&YP Committee) determine whether or not they 
consider that the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services (Executive 
Lead Member) should re-consider his decisions as set out in the Decision 
Record attached at Annex A.

2. Purpose of Report 

2.1. The purpose of the meeting to which this Report relates is for the C&YP 
Committee to consider whether or not it should exercise its powers under 
Section 9F of Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the 2000 Act’), 
referred to in the County Council’s Constitution as ‘Call-in’.  

3. Contextual information

3.1. As part of the Transformation to 2017 programme, the Executive Lead 
Member approved on 16 September 2015 for submission to Cabinet the 
proposed savings options for the Department, which included savings of 
£3.2m for Children with Disabilities remodelling, relating in part to reduced 
reliance on residential care, particularly for overnight respite. These savings 
proposals were approved by Cabinet on 5 October 2015 and recommended 
to County Council, where on 22 October 2015 the overall Transformation to 
2017 savings were approved.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk


3.2. The Executive Lead Member on 17 July 2017 gave permission for a staff and 
public consultation to be commenced on proposals to close two overnight 
respite homes for children with disabilities as the Council moves towards a 
wider range of overnight respite services. The decision report is attached as 
Annex B and the decision record can be found at Annex C.

3.3. On 15 January 2018 the C&YP Committee met at 10am and as part of their 
agenda pre-scrutinised the ‘Proposals to close two overnight residential 
respite homes for children with disabilities as the County Council moves 
towards a wider range of overnight respite services’ report prior to its 
consideration by the Executive Lead Member at the Decision Day that 
afternoon. A copy of the report to the C&YP Committee is attached at Annex 
D.  

3.4. The C&YP Committee resolved to ‘support the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Lead Member in section 1, paragraph 1.1 of the 
report’ and made no further recommendations to the Executive Lead Member.

3.5. On 15 January 2018 at 2pm the Executive Lead Member received the report 
presented to the C&YP Committee and approved the recommendation in the 
report to close Merrydale and Sunbeams residential respite homes for 
disabled children in Spring 2018. The Executive Lead Member added an 
additional recommendation at his Decision Day which requested that a 
regular report be produced showing whether children currently receiving 
respite care at Merrydale and Sunbeams had been found suitable alternative 
arrangements for their care, including travel provision between their homes, 
their school and the care location.  The decision record dated 15 January 
2018 is attached at Annex A.   

3.6. Following the decision of the Executive Lead Member on 15 January 2018, a 
Call-in request was made by a quorum of Members of the C&YP Committee 
on 16 January 2018 for a meeting of the Committee to be held in order for it 
to consider whether or not it should exercise its Call-in powers.  The reasons 
given for the Call-in request are attached at Annex E to this Report.

4. Legal and Constitutional Position

4.1. Legal provisions in respect of Call-in are set out at Section 9F of Part 1A of 
the 2000 Act and reflected at Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the County 
Council’s Constitution.  A copy of Part 3, Chapter 3, Paragraph 1.17 of the 
Constitution is attached at Annex F for ease of reference.  It should be noted 
however that discussion of the Executive decision subject of the Call-in 
request is not limited to the points raised in the request.

Page 14



4.2. When a Scrutiny Committee meets in order to consider whether or not it 
should exercise its Call-in powers in respect of an Executive Decision, a 
Select Committee is required to consider whether or not to recommend:

a) that the decision be reconsidered by the relevant decision maker; or

b) that its function in respect of review or scrutiny of the decision should 
be exercised by the County Council.

4.3. It should however be noted that the recommendation as referred to at 4.2 b) 
is not available where the Executive decision in question is in line with the 
Budget or Policy Framework.  Neither does the exercise of Call-in powers 
prevent implementation of a decision within the Budget and Policy 
Framework.  As indicated at Section 3 of this Report, the decision of the 
Executive Lead Member relates to proposals regarding implementation of the 
County Council’s Decision in respect of savings option proposals approved by 
the County Council in respect to Overnight Respite Services, following the 
outcome of the Spending Review Consultation on the Transformation to 2017 
Programme, agreed by the Executive Lead Member on 16 September 2015, 
prior to consideration by the County Council at its meeting on 22 October 
2015.  Therefore, should the C&YP Committee determine it appropriate to 
exercise its Call-in powers, the recommendation open to the Committee is as 
set out in paragraph 4.2 a).

5. Scrutiny

5.1.  The role of a Scrutiny Committee includes both developing and reviewing 
policy and holding the Executive to account.  A Scrutiny Committee may not 
however discharge any functions other than those conferred on it, and whilst 
it is perfectly proper for a Scrutiny Committee to offer advice and 
recommendations to an Executive decision maker, in law responsibility for an 
Executive decision is that of the Executive.

5.2. Statutory Guidance confirms that pre-scrutiny of a proposed Executive 
decision might consist of (inter-alia) seeking the views of local stakeholders 
and interested parties, and advises that the Executive should take into 
account any views expressed by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee when 
determining their final decision.  The Executive is not however limited to 
consideration only of the views of a Scrutiny Committee, and may take into 
account other factors in its decision making process and make other 
determinations as it thinks fit.  

5.3. It should be noted that after a recorded vote of the C&YP Committee on the 
15 January 2018, the Committee voted to support the recommendation in the 
report. The outcome of the vote is available in the published minute.

Page 15



5.4. Statutory guidance advises that when operated effectively, call-in provisions 
should ensure that there is an appropriate balance between effectively 
holding the Executive to account, being able to question decisions before they 
are recommended, and allowing effective and efficient decision making by the 
Executive within the policy framework and budget agreed by the full Council.  
Whilst neither the law nor the County Council’s Constitution prevent call-in of 
an Executive Decision, it is clear in the statutory guidance that a decision 
maker should only be asked to reconsider a decision once.  As indicated 
above in this Report, the decision of the Executive Lead Member of 15 
January 2018 was pre-scrutinised by the C&YP Committee prior to the 
Executive Member decision, when the decision of the C&YP Committee was 
to support the decision.

Page 16



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity:    

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

no

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities

yes

Other Significant Links
Links to previous Member decisions:
Title

Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services – 
Transformation to 2017 – Revenue Savings Proposals

Cabinet - Medium Term Financial Strategy Update and 
Transformation to 2017 Proposals

County Council - Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 
and Transformation to 2017 Proposals

Executive
[...]

it is estimated that £452,000 would be saved. These estimated savings have 
been calculated taking into account the saving that would be made if 
Merrydale and Sunbeams were to close and the additional costs associated 
with increasing capacity both at Firvale and purchased respite with external 
providers. 

11.2. However, in reviewing how the County Council provides overnight respite, 
Children’s Services is developing a new offer, which is designed to give 
greater choice to current and future users of in-house residential respite. 
Should the homes close, the 47 children and young people currently receiving 
services at Merrydale and Sunbeams would receive an equivalent offer to 
meet need – there would be no reduction in services from the County Council.

12. Legal implications
12.1. Local authorities have a duty under the Equality Act 2010 section 149 to have 

due regard to the need to: eliminate discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation; to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it; and foster 
good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it.

12.2. The Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 2011 place a duty on 
local authorities to provide a range of services for disabled children and their 
families which includes “overnight care in the homes of disabled children or 
elsewhere.” These overnight breaks can be provided to children under 
Section 17 or Section 20 of the Children Act 1989.

13. Recommendation(s)
13.1. That the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services:

 Gives approval to go out to public consultation on the proposal to close 
two residential respite homes for children with disabilities: Merrydale in 
Kings Worthy, Winchester and Sunbeams in Aldershot, with a further 
report setting out the findings of the consultation to be brought by the end 
of the year.

Residential 
respite 
[...]
 like the decision to be called in 

 to review whether the change to new arrangements for each of the current users to respite care 
alternatives be fully explored and completely resolved before Merrydale and Sunbeams are closed. 

 to assure the Executive Member and the Select committee that no child who currently receives 
respite care in this way will receive reduced respite care, be refused respite care, or have to re-
apply to seek respite care, and that there will be no gap in the respite care provided.

 To ensure that transport arrangements and costs do not put any of the current users at a 
disadvantage.

This does not address future need but does, at least, clarify the position for current users.
The criteria for respite care remains unclear to parents. Clarity would be appreciated by parents and is 
something we will continue to explore with HPCN.

Called in by:

J A Porter   

G James

W Irish

M Wade

M Westbrook

Dated: 18th January 2018

Page 165



.

Page 166



1.17 Call-in

1.17.1 Where a decision of the Executive has been made but not yet been 
implemented, a quorum of members of the relevant Select (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Committee(s) may require by way of notice in writing to the Chief 
Executive that a meeting of the Committee is held to consider whether or not 
to exercise the Committee’s powers under Section 9 F (4) of Part 1A of the 
2000 Act (referred to in this Constitution as ‘call-in’).  These powers are to 
arrange that the decision be reconsidered by the Executive, or arrange for its 
powers in respect of review or scrutiny of the decision to be exercised by the 
County Council.  Where a decision materially affects more than one Select 
Committee (i.e. it is cross-cutting) a call-in must be made by at least two of the 
Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committees;

1.17.2 A decision can only be called-in within 5 clear working days of the date the 
decision was notified to all members of the appropriate Select (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Committee(s), in accordance with Part 3, Chapter 2, Paragraph 4.8 
of the Constitution.

1.17.3 When a valid call-in request is made, the Select (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee(s) must meet to consider the request, make a decision and 
communicate to the Executive any recommendations it wishes to make within 
14 clear calendar days of the request being made.  When it meets the 
Committee(s) must consider whether or not to recommend;

i) that the decision be reconsidered by the relevant decision 
making body who made the decision; or

ii) that the County Council consider whether the relevant decision making 
body should reconsider the decision (this recommendation shall not be 
made when the decision is in line with the budget, or the Policy 
Framework, or statutory requirements regarding notice procedures in 
respect of publicity for Key Decisions)

1.17.4 Any decision of the Executive which is not in line with the Budget or the Policy 
Framework, or the notice procedure in respect of Key Decisions as set out at 
Part 3 Chapter 2 Paragraph 3.2 of the Constitution, if called-in, shall not be 
implemented until the request has been disposed of by;

i) The withdrawal of the request

ii) The rejection of the request by the Select (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee(s) or by the County Council

iii) The relevant decision-making body rejecting the recommendation for 
reconsideration or;

iv) The relevant decision-making body reconsidering and confirming the 
original decision.

Page 167



1.17.5 Call-in shall not prevent the decision from being acted on where the decision 
is in line with the Policy Framework and other policies approved by the County 
Council but when the views of the Select Committee differ from, or are critical 
of, the Executive decision, the facts shall be reported to the next County 
Council meeting and be debated without changing the previous decision 
although the County Council may request the Cabinet or relevant Executive 
Member(s) to review 

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

30 January, 2018

Chairman
p Councillor Ray Bolton

Vice Chairman
p Councillor Roz Chadd

p Councillor Jackie Branson
p Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p Councillor Fran Carpenter
p Councillor Steve Forster
p Councillor Marge Harvey
p Councillor Wayne Irish
a Councillor Gavin James
p Councillor Kirsty Locke

 
a Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
p Councillor Neville Penman
p Councillor Jackie Porter
a Councillor Robert Taylor
p Councillor Malcolm Wade
p Councillor Michael Westbrook
 

 

Substitute Members:
p Councillor Pal Hayre, Conservative

Co-opted Members:
a Ian Brewerton, Secondary School Parent Governor Representative
p Jane Longman, Special School Parent Governor Representative
VACANT, Primary Schools Parent Governor Representative
VACANT, Church of England Schools Representative
VACANT, Roman Catholic Schools Representative

In attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:
p Councillor Peter Edgar – Executive Member for Education
p Councillor Keith Mans – Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services
p Rob Sanders, Deputy Director of Education, Church of England

43.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gavin James, Russell Oppenheimer 
and Robert Taylor.  Councillor Pal Hayre was in attendance as the Conservative 
Substitute Member.  Apologies were also received from Ian Brewerton, the Co-
opted Secondary School Parent Governor Representative.

44.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 



Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

No declarations of interest were made.

45.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  It was noted that there was an error 
in recording Councillor Kirsty Locke’s attendance, who appeared twice in the 
attendance list.

46.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Committee did not receive any deputations.

47.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting.

48.  CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO EXERCISE CALL-IN POWERS 

The Committee received a report (Item 6 in the Minute Book) from the Head of 
Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer following a request by a quorum of 
Members of the Children and Young People Select Committee to exercise call-in 
powers in respect of a decision by the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services to close two overnight residential respite homes for children with 
disabilities as the County Council moves towards a wider range of overnight 
respite services. 

The Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
and confirmed the purpose of the meeting.  The decision taken by the Executive 
Lead Member at his Decision Day on the 15 January was set out at Annex A 
which had been subject to pre-scrutiny and supported by the Children and 
Young People Select Committee.  Attention was also drawn to the additional 
decision taken by the Executive Lead Member to receive regular update reports, 
also set out in Annex A.  The process of call-in as set out in the Constitution at 
Annex F was explained, as well as the role of the Select Committee as explained 
in Section 5 of the report.  Members were referred to the reasons for the call-in 
as provided in Annex E. 

Paragraph 3.1 of the report was explained to Members, which highlighted the 
Transformation to 2017 programme which included savings of £3.2m for 
Children with Disabilities remodelling.  These savings had been pre-scrutinised 
by the Select Committee, before Executive Lead Member approval for 



submission to Cabinet.  These were then recommended to County Council on 
the 22 October 2015 where the overall Transformation to 2017 savings had been 
approved.

The Monitoring Officer’s view was that the decision of the Executive Lead 
Member was in line with the budget decision of the County Council on 22 
October 2015 and concerned implementation of that budget decision. Therefore, 
the option open to the Select Committee was to consider whether or not to ask 
the Executive Lead Member to reconsider his decision.  The Monitoring Officer 
also emphasised to Members that the decision taken by the Executive Lead 
Member to close Merrydale and Sunbeams, was not conditional on the 
Executive Lead Member receiving regular update reports as set out in the 
additional decision 1b) at Annex A.  

The Chairman invited the Director of Children’s Services to speak and it was 
heard that alternative care plans were now in place for 20 families, with all other 
families considering options available to them, with the exception of one family 
who had not engaged with the County Council thus far.  It was confirmed that the 
Executive Lead Member would receive an update in the next few weeks in 
accordance with his additional decision.

The Executive Lead Member confirmed he had added the additional decision to 
receive regular update reports following the concerns he had heard at the pre-
scrutiny Select Committee meeting held on 15 January.

Members named on the call-in request set out their position and their concerns 
that children and families would be disadvantaged in terms of care and transport 
arrangements from the closures, and it was felt that these had not been 
addressed satisfactorily.  There were also concerns around the level of care, 
capacity and specialist equipment at alternative residential respite units.  

In response to questions, Members heard:

 All families affected by the closure of Merrydale and Sunbeams had been 
contacted and new respite care plans had been offered.  Plans had so far 
been agreed with 20 families, with one family refusing to engage.

 That the closure date of Spring 2018 would provide a sufficient transition 
period during which time there would be close working and support to the 
families affected.  Officers emphasised that there would be no gaps in 
care during this transition period.

 That discussions regarding alternative transport arrangements for families 
were taking place and would be finalised once the new arrangements for 
care plans were confirmed and in place.

 That officers were working closely with Adult Services to ensure 
appropriate care plans for young people (16/17 years of age) and 
ensuring the smooth transition for them and their families to alternative 
respite care.  

 That Merrydale and Sunbeams were not modern purpose built units for 
residential respite care and that other purpose built units such as SMILE 
and Firvale were noted as alternative providers, with Firvale having 
capacity for children and young people transferring from Merrydale and 
Sunbeams, as well as future new referrals.   



 That the eligibility criteria for residential respite care would not change 
and would remain the same for families affected by the closures as well 
as future new referrals, and support offered.  It was confirmed that new 
referrals would not be affected by the closure of Merrydale and 
Sunbeams.

 That staff currently working at Merrydale and Sunbeams would help to 
transition children and young people to new residential respite care and to 
support them with this change.

 That officers were committed to working closely with all families affected 
to ensure care plans were right for the needs of the children and their 
families.  Regular officer meetings to review issues were taking place and 
it was emphasised that changes would be handled sensitively and 
appropriately with continual monitoring.

The Chairman moved to debate.  A variety of arguments were heard, including:

 Some Members expressed concern that the parents had not received 
sufficient reassurance about the impact of the changes and were 
concerned about the quality of care going forward. 

 A request that new arrangements should be trialled first to ascertain the 
impact of the changes on children and families before making a decision 
to close Merrydale and Sunbeams. 

 Concerns how alternative travel arrangements would impact on children 
and their families and firm assurance would be needed that travel 
arrangements were confirmed and in place before the start of their 
transition.

 That change may not be welcomed by some families and children initially, 
but these may ultimately prove to have a positive effect over time.

 To delay the closure of Merrydale and Sunbeams may negatively impact 
on children and their families.

 That there was a lack of confidence amongst families that their views had 
been taken into consideration as a result of the consultation which may 
have an impact on responses to future consultations. 

At the end of the debate the Chairman thanked officers for their reassuring 
answers to the Select Committee’s questions.

In line with the option open to the Select Committee, the Chairman proposed that 
a vote should be taken on the recommendation in the report that the Members of 
the Select Committee determine whether or not they consider that the Executive 
Lead Member for Children’s Services should re-consider his decisions as set out 
in the Decision Record attached at Annex A

The recommendation was voted upon as follows:

 10 Members of the Select Committee voted in favour of not requesting the 
Executive Lead Member to reconsider his decisions.

 4 Members of the Select Committee voted in favour of requesting the
Executive Lead Member to reconsider his decisions.



RESOLVED:

That the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services should not be 
requested to reconsider his decisions as set out in the Decision Record attached 
at Annex A to the report.

Chairman, 


